

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202

Master Case No.:  
1:21-MI-55555-JPB

**STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON  
DISCRIMINATORY-INTENT CLAIMS**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A.    Elections in Georgia Before SB 202 ..... 2

        1.    The 2018 gubernatorial election leads to litigation and a legislative response..... 3

        2.    The 2020 elections lead to similar litigation and legislation..... 4

    B.    Georgia’s General Assembly Responds to Lessons Learned. .... 4

        1.    There is growing concern about third-party organizations approaching voters in line with things of value..... 8

        2.    Increased absentee voting reveals problems with existing rules governing absentee-ballot applications..... 9

        3.    Out-of-precinct voting proves increasingly problematic..... 12

        4.    Complaints about signature-match verification increase. .... 13

    C.    Georgia passes SB 202 to address the foregoing issues. .... 23

    D.    Voter Access Increases in Elections After SB 202. .... 25

ARGUMENT ..... 27

    I.    Plaintiffs Cannot Establish a Material Dispute of Fact That Race was a Motivating Factor Behind Any Challenged Provision..... 29

        A.    Plaintiffs have not identified any meaningful irregularity in the legislative process leading to SB 202..... 30

        B.    Plaintiffs have not identified any evidence that the true purpose of any of SB 202’s provisions was racial bias..... 33

        C.    Plaintiffs have failed to demonstrate that any disparate impact was foreseeable..... 40

D. Plaintiffs’ arguments about alternative measures do not show discriminatory intent. .... 43

II. The Record Further Confirms that SB 202 does not Impose a Burden, Discriminatory or Otherwise, on the Right to Vote. .... 44

III. SB 202 was Undeniably Enacted to Further Important State Interests. .... 49

CONCLUSION..... 50

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	33
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Miller</i> , 158 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	40
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	28, 35
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of Los Angeles</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982) .....	34
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 50 F.4th 1114 (11th Cir. 2022).....	50
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	41
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State of Ala.</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hallmark Devs., Inc. v. Fulton Cnty.</i> , 466 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	38
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022).....	39
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	32

*Nat’l Amusements, Inc. v. Town of Dedham*,  
43 F.3d 731 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 39

*Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney*,  
442 U.S. 256 (1979) ..... 49

*Riley v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.*,  
154 F. App’x 114 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 38

*Roy v. Ivy*,  
53 F.4th 1338 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 28

*Twymon v. Wells Fargo & Co.*,  
462 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... 39

*United States v. Clary*,  
34 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 1994) ..... 33

*United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm’n*,  
731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984) ..... 49

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing. Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977) ..... 30, 35

**Constitutional Provision**

Ga. Const. art. 3, § 4, para. 1 ..... 3

**Statutes**

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-106 ..... 22

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-229 ..... 21

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-230 ..... 21

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-263 ..... 48

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-266 ..... 19

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-30 ..... 22

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-33.2 ..... 22

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-380 ..... 2

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381 ..... *passim*

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-382 ..... 6, 7

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385 ..... 20

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386 ..... 45

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-414 ..... 9

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-414 (2017) ..... 9

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-417 ..... 14

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-418 ..... 13

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-501 ..... 20

O.C.G.A. §§ 21-2-384 ..... 20

**Rule**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 28

**Other Authorities**

The Carter Ctr. for Fulton Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Reg.  
and Performance Rev. Bd., 2022 General Election Observation:  
Fulton County, Georgia (2022) ..... 26

Jacob Fabina,  
*Voter Registration in 2022 Highest in 20 Years for  
Congressional Elections*, U.S. Census Bureau (May 2, 2023) ..... 25

Ga. Sec’y of State, *Georgia Active Voters* ..... 45

Ga. Sec’y of State,  
*Georgia Voters Lead Southeast in Engagement, Turnout*  
(May 17, 2023) ..... 25

*Hearings & Meetings of H. Special Comm. on Election Integrity*,  
2021 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2021) ..... 30

*Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Ethics*,  
2021 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2021) ..... 30

Johnny Kauffman,  
*Election Bill Brings Out Angst and Distrust After  
Georgia’s 2018 Midterms*, WABE (Feb. 22, 2019)..... 3

*Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary* (2023) ..... 37

Mark Niese,  
*Georgia records highest voter turnout in the South*,  
*Atl. J.-Const.* (May 23, 2023) ..... 25

Mark Niese,  
*Ralston says his concern that mail vote hurts GOP is  
about fraud*, *Atl. J.-Const.* (Apr. 20, 2020)..... 37

Survey Rsch. Ctr., Sch. of Pub. & Int’l Affs. Univ. of Ga.  
*2022 Georgia Post-Election Survey* (2023) ..... 26, 42
